RESOLUTION NO. 23-81

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, RATIFYING THE MAYOR'S PROCLAMATION OF LOCAL STATE OF EMERGENCY FOR A LOCALIZED FLOODING EVENT, AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXTEND THE PROCLAMATION CONSISTENT WITH FLORIDA LAW AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, On April 12, 2023, the City of Fort Lauderdale experienced excessive rain resulting in localized flooding; and

WHEREAS, due to a localized flooding event, Mayor Dean J. Trantalis ("Mayor") issued a Proclamation of Local State of Emergency, a copy of which is attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, the conditions prompting the Proclamation of Local State of Emergency continue to exist;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. That the Mayor's Proclamation of Local State of Emergency dated April 12, 2023, is hereby ratified.

<u>SECTION 2</u>. That the Mayor is authorized to extend the proclamation consistent with Florida law.

ADOPTED this 18th day of April, 2023.

Mayor

DEAN'J. TRANTALIS

ATTEST:

City Clerk

DAVID R. SOLOMAN

RESOLUTION NO. 23-81

PAGE 2

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Interim City Attorney D'WAYNE M. SPENCE Dean J. Trantalis

<u>Yea</u>

John C. Herbst

<u>Yea</u>

Steven Glassman

Yea

Pamela Beasley-Pittman

<u>Yea</u>

Warren Sturman

Yea



PROCLAMATION OF LOCAL STATE OF EMERGENCY

(Localized Flooding - April 12, 2023)

WHEREAS, on April 12, 2023, the City of Fort Lauderdale experienced excessive rain resulting in localized flooding; and

WHEREAS, heavy rain and flooding poses an imminent threat to the safety of residents of and visitors to the City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida; and

WHEREAS, heavy rain and flooding poses an imminent threat to property located in the City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida; and

WHEREAS, Section 2-274, Code of Ordinances of the City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida, empowers the Mayor of the City of Fort Lauderdale to proclaim the existence or threatened existence of a local emergency when the City Commission is not in session; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission is not currently in session; and

WHEREAS, upon proclamation of a local emergency the Mayor of the City of Fort Lauderdale is empowered to:

- 1. Make and issue rules and regulations on matters reasonably related to the protection of life and property as affected by such emergency; provided, however, such rules and regulations must be confirmed at the earliest practicable time by the City Commission;
- 2. Obtain vital supplies, equipment, and such other properties found lacking and needed for the protection of life and property and bind the city for the fair value thereof and, if required immediately, commandeer the same for public use;
- 3. Require emergency services of any City officer or employee and, in the event of the proclamation of a state of emergency in Broward County, Florida, command the aid of as many citizens of this community as he deems necessary in the

execution of his duties; such persons shall be entitled to all privileges, benefits, and immunities as are provided by state law for registered disaster service workers;

- Requisition necessary personnel or material of any City department or agency; and 4.
- 5. Execute all of his ordinary power as Mayor, all of the special powers conferred upon him by Chapter 2, Code of Ordinances of the City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida, or by resolution or emergency plan adopted by the City Commission pursuant to Chapter 2, Article IX, Code of Ordinances of the City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida, all powers conferred upon him by any statute, by an agreement approved by the City Commission, and by any other lawful authority.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 16-51, Code of Ordinances of the City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida, the Mayor is empowered to declare that a state of emergency exists within the boundaries of the City of Fort Lauderdale and to exercise the emergency powers conferred in Florida Statutes Sections 870.041 through 870.047;

NOW, THEREFORE, the undersigned, Dean J. Trantalis, Mayor of the City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida, pursuant to the authority vested in him by Sections 16-51 and 2-274, Code of Ordinances of the City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida, does hereby proclaim a local state of emergency in the City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida.

The Local State of Emergency declared hereby shall continue for seven (7) days from the date and time hereof unless modified or rescinded by proper authority.

PROCLAIMED, in the City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida, this / 2 day of April, 2023, at

Dean J. Trantalis, Mayor City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida

ATTES

David R. Solomon, City Clerk

Greg Chaverria, City Manager